

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) No. 6/2002-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2002, which was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary vide number G.S.R. 127(E), dated the 1st March, 2002, namely:-

In the said notification,-

(A) in the preamble,-

(i) second proviso shall be omitted;

(ii) in the fifth proviso, for the words, letters and figures, “ the 1st day of May, 2005”, the words, letters and figures “the 1st day of May, 2006”, shall be substituted;

(B) in the Table,-

(i) against S.No. 32B, the entries in columns (2) to (6) shall be omitted;

(ii) against S.No. 32C, the entries in columns (2) to (6) shall be omitted;

(iii) against S. No. 32F, the entries in columns (2) to (6) shall be omitted;

(iv) against S.No. 171, in column (3), against both the items (I) and (II), in column (6), the entry “ 20A ” shall respectively be substituted;

(v) against S.No. 172A, the entries in columns (2) to (6) shall be omitted;

(vi) against S.No. 244, the entries in columns (2) to (6) shall be omitted;

(vii) against S.No. 245, the entries in columns (2) to (6) shall be omitted;

(viii) against S.No. 295, for the entry in column (3), the entry “All goods (except road tractors for semi-trailers of engine capacity more than 1800 cc) ” shall be substituted;

(ix) against S.No. 303, the entries in columns (2) to (6) shall be omitted;

(C) in the Annexure,-

(I) in Conditions, after Condition No.20, the following shall be inserted, namely:-

Condition No.	Conditions
“20A.	This exemption shall not be applicable to articles of jewellery of heading 7113 on which brand name or trade name is indelibly affixed or embossed on the articles of jewellery itself.”;

(II) in List 9, for item 13 and the entries relating thereto, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“(13). Wind operated electricity generator, its components and parts thereof including rotor and wind turbine controller.”.

[F.No. 334/1/2005-TRU]

(V.Sivasubramanian)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

Note. - The principal notification was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 127 (E), dated the 1st March, 2002, and was last amended by notification No. 56/2004-Central Excise, dated the 31st December,2004 and published vide number G.S.R. No. 850(E), dated the 31st December,2004